
 

 

 
Friday, 13 March 2020 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Mayoral Combined Authority Board and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at Sheffield City Region, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, 
on: Monday, 23 March 2020 at 11.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set 
out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk  
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code: 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE (Chair) SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Chris Read (Vice-Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Garry Purdy Derbyshire Dales DC 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Martin Thacker MBE NE Derbyshire DC 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Simon Greaves Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Steve Fritchley Bolsover DC 
Councillor Tricia Gilby Chesterfield BC 
James Muir Chair of LEP Board 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Mayoral Combined Authority Board 
 

 
 

Monday, 23 March 2020 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: Sheffield City Region, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield 
S1 2BQ 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

2.   Announcements  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

3.   Urgent Items 
 
To determine whether there are any additional items 
of business which by reason of special 
circumstances the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such 
urgency to be stated. 
 

Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

4.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press 
 
To identify where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the public and press.  (For items marked * 
the public and press may be excluded from the 
meeting.) 
 

Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

5.   Voting Rights for Non-constituent Members 
 
To identify whether there are any items of business 
that apply only to the South Yorkshire Members of 
the Mayoral Combined Authority, ie, where it would 
not be appropriate for non-SY Members to have 
voting rights. 
 

Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda 
 

Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

7.   Reports from and questions by members  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

8.   Receipt of Petitions  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 

9.   Public Questions  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

 



 

 

10.   Minutes of the previous meeting  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

7 - 16 

11.   2020/21 Proposed MCA/LEP Revenue Budget  Mr N 
O'Neill 

17 - 26 

12.   Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21  Mr N 
O'Neill 

27 - 52 

13.   Submission of Mass Transit Outline Business Case 
(OBC) To DfT  

Mr Mark 
Lynam 

53 - 74 

14.   Assurance Framework  
 

Dr D Smith 75 - 124 

15.   Delivering the Transforming Cities Fund Programme  Mr Mark 
Lynam 

125 - 128 

16.   Sheffield City Region Active Travel Implementation 
Plan  

Mr Mark 
Lynam 

129 - 158 

17.   LGF Monitoring and Budget Update  Dr R 
Adams 

159 - 164 

18.   LGF Capital Programme Approvals  Dr R 
Adams 

165 - 168 

19.   Decisions & Delegated Authority Report  
 

Dr D Smith 169 - 174 

20.   Appointment of Group Finance Director (Section 73 
Officer)  
 

Dr R 
Adams 

175 - 178 

Date of next meeting: Wednesday, 15 April 2020 at 11.00 am 

At:Sheffield City Region, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



SCR - MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2020 AT 11.00 AM 
 
SHEFFIELD CITY REGION, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE (Chair) SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Chris Read (Vice-Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Garry Purdy Derbyshire Dales DC 
Councillor Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Tricia Gilby Chesterfield BC 
Nigel Brewster  Vice-Chair of LEP Board 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Sarah Norman Chief Executive Barnsley MBC 
Damian Allen Interim Chief Executive, 

Doncaster MBC 
Doncaster BMC 

Huw Bowen Chief Executive of Chesterfield 
Borough Council 

Chesterfield BC 

Dan Swaine Chief Executive of Bolsover 
District Council/NE Derbyshire 
District Council 

Bolsover DC/NE Derbyshire 
DC 

Neil Taylor Chief Executive of Bassetlaw 
District Council 

Bassetlaw DC 

Sharon Kemp Chief Executive of Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council 

Rotherham MBC 

Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SCR Executive Team 
Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager/ 

Deputy S73 Officer 
SCR Executive Team 

Noel O'Neill Chief Finance Officer/S73 
Officer 

Sheffield City Region 

Fiona Boden Policy Adviser - Mayor SCR Executive Team 
Mark Lynam Director of Programme 

Commissioning 
SCR Executive Team 

Stephen Batey Head of Mayor's Office SCR Mayor's Office 
Eugene Walker Chief Finance Officer Sheffield City Council 
Tim Taylor Director of Customer Services SYPTE 
  
In Attendance 
  
Councillor Chris Furness Peak District National Park Authority 

Page 5

Agenda Item 10



 

Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Steve Fritchley Bolsover DC 
James Muir Chair of LEP Board 
Charlie Adan Sheffield City Council 
Paul Wilson Derbyshire Dales DC 
Steve Davenport SCR Executive Team 
Stephen Edwards SYPTE 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
2 Announcements 

 
 Welcoming the Members and public present, the Mayor commented on the 

significance of the meeting noting this is the first MCA meeting post the 
General Election and the final MCA meeting before the UK officially leaves the 
EU.  
 
The Mayor informed the meeting he continues to impress upon the 
Government the importance of getting the flood response right, citing the 
amazing work undertaken by the Local Authorities and partner agencies to help 
those communities affected by flooding. It was asserted that whilst the attention 
of the media may have gone, these communities will not be forgotten and we 
will be doing all in our power to make sure we have the resources and 
partnerships in place to mitigate and adapt to climate change.  
 
The Mayor commented on the good progress made recently to get the 
Devolution Deal process moving progress that unlocks opportunities for us now 
and in the future and ensure we can be even better placed to deliver on 
priorities that are important to the SCR. 
 

3 Urgent Items 
 

 None. 
 

4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

5 Voting Rights for Non-constituent Members 
 

 It was agreed that voting rights may not be conferred on non-Constituent 
Members for item 11: Devolution, item 15: South Yorkshire Transport Revenue 
Budget 20/21 and item 16: South Yorkshire Transport Capital Programme 
20/21 as the matters concern the Constituent area only. 
 
It was agreed there were no further agenda items for which voting right could 
not be conferred on the non-Constituent Members. 

Page 6



 

 
6 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 Mayor Jones declared interest in the matters to be considered at agenda item 
18 (LGF Capital Programme Approvals) by virtue of being Leader of the 
respective sponsoring Authority for the A630 Westmoor Link scheme.  
 
Cllr Houghton declared interest in the matters to be considered at agenda item 
18 (LGF Capital Programme Approvals) by virtue of being Leader of their 
respective sponsoring Authority for the Barnsley College scheme and noting 
the Council is a partner organisation of the College.  
 
Mayor Jarvis declared an interest in the matters to be considered at item 18 
(LGF Capital Programme Approvals) by virtue of being the Constituency MP for 
the geography the college sits in. 
 
Cllr Dore declared an interest in the matters to be considered at item 17 (LGF 
Programme Monitoring Update) by virtue of being the Leader of the respective 
sponsoring authority for the Little Kelham scheme. 
 

7 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

8 Receipt of Petitions 
 

 None received. 
 

9 Public Questions 
 

 It was confirmed no new questions had been received. 
 
Members were reminded there were 2 questions received at the previous 
meeting, the answers for which were held in abeyance due to purdah. 
 
The meeting was reminded the question from Mr Nigel Slack was received as 
follows: 
 
“With the calling of a General Election for December 12th, many issues around 
the SCR seem to have been further compromised. From funding bids to 
scrutiny boards, LEP membership to climate change and not least the 
finalisation of the devolution deal first struck in 2015, we will presumably see 
continued delay and disruption. What is the Mayor's perception of the path for 
the SCRMCA going forward?” 
 
In response, the Mayor commented on the significant progress that has been 
made in recent weeks to unlock the Devolution Deal.  It was noted consensus 
has been reached with the Government and Local Authorities in South 
Yorkshire on a proposed way forward, the details of which are outlined in the 
paper for discussion today under Agenda item 11.    
 

Page 7



 

The Mayor confirmed his priority is to secure additional powers and long-term 
funding from Government to deliver our vision and ambitions for the inclusive 
and sustainable growth that South Yorkshire needs and at a scale not seen 
before. This will be key in tackling the climate emergency that we are facing 
and which requires urgent action by all of us, working together to rise to the 
challenge posed, and as we will discuss at item 12.   
 
It was noted further updates would be provided in the coming weeks as we 
continue apace to secure devolution. 
  
The meeting was reminded the public question from Mr Geoff Cox representing 
Extinction Rebellion was received as follows: 
 
“People across Sheffield City Region are still bailing flood water out of their 
homes and salvaging what's left of their belongings. Annie Hall was killed not 
far away in the river Derwent. The climate crisis is lapping at our doorsteps. Will 
the SCR MCA radically accelerate and expand the proposals in the paper at 
item 15 on your agenda today? Will they commit to telling the truth about the 
climate emergency with a public information campaign, cutting Sheffield City 
Region's emissions to net-zero by 2025, and involve the public in writing a fair 
and just plan through a citizens' assembly?” 
 
In response, the Mayor reminded the meeting that in November we declared a 
climate emergency and noted that today, we will consider a framework for 
responding to the climate emergency and achieving net zero emissions across 
South Yorkshire.   
 
It was suggested that engaging with the public is key to addressing the climate 
challenges we face and the Mayor noted he wants to hear the views and ideas 
of residents, businesses and partner organisations on how we can work 
together to reduce and off-set emissions to achieve net zero. 
 

10 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

 RESOLVED, that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th November 
are agreed to
[...]
heffield City Region offices at Broad Street West, Sheffield. 
 
It was confirmed the real living wage will be paid to all employees. 
 
RESOLVED, that delegated authority is given to the Head of Paid Service to 
approve the award of an up to 4 year contract (3 years plus 1 year extension) in 
excess of £100,000 for the Provision of Cleaning Services at Sheffield City 
Region Offices. 
 

21 Delegated Authority Report 
 

 Provided for information. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

   

 
1. 

 
Introduction 

 
 1.1 This paper sets out the proposed 2020/21 MCA/LEP Revenue Budget which has been 

finalised following consultation with key stakeholders and LEP Board on 5th March 2020. 
Formal approval is sought from MCA Board in line with MCA Constitution. 
   

 1.2 
 

The proposed budget has been developed in line with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
agreed at MCA in November 2019. It is based upon the going concern principle and the 
known funding sources for 2020/21. Members will recall the context of developing the 
strategy was a £1m reduction in Enterprise Zone receipts because of the LEP Review.  
Early consideration at MCA Board and management review of operational structures has 
helped address this gap. This report will explain how that has been captured and 
incorporated into 2020/21 Budget proposal.  
 

 1.3 It does not include any allowance for monies which may be devolved to the SCRMCA in 
2020/21. Should this process be completed by summer 2020 and monies devolved, a 
revised 2020/21 budget report will be produced and brought back to the LEP and the MCA 
in Autumn 2020 for approval. This will be part of developing a new robust 5-year financial 
strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 

This paper sets out the proposed Sheffield City Region MCA/LEP Revenue Budget for financial year 
2020/21. The MCA Board approval is sought for the budget in line with MCA Constitution. 

Thematic Priority 

All 6 thematic priorities apply due to the cross-cutting nature of the annual budget. 

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper is not exempt from the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

Recommendation 

1. Board Members are asked to consider the detail explained within the report and approve the 
revenue budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1.  
 

23rd March 2020 

2020/21 Proposed MCA/LEP Revenue Budget 

Page 15

Agenda Item 11



 

 

2. Proposal and justification 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The budget report sets out the operational revenue expenditure budget for 2020/21 and the 
income sources that fund that activity. Key activities that will be undertaken within this budget 
allocation include; 

• Business Growth & Investment 

• Skills Programmes 

• Infrastructure & Housing Programmes 

• Transport Programmes including Transforming Cities Fund 

• Running LEP/MCA 

• Mayoral Priorities  

• Preparedness for more devolved funding 
 

 2.2 Cost centres have been introduced in 2020/21 that greater reflect our operational activity and 
gross costs and gross income shown. The changes introduced will generate greater 
transparency of costs and better comparability against other organisations. Direct 
comparison to 2019/20 budget is a challenge because of the change in basis but it is 
addressed in each section. They also identify the assumptions used in determining the 
budget and the pressures absorbed. 
 

 2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revenue Budget 
 
The summary revenue budget is shown below setting out the gross cost centre budgets for 
the current operational structure. Cost centre budgets are shown in Appendix 1. Previously 
this has been shared with section 151 officers of the constituent authorities as well as vice 
chair of LEP and Chair of Business Growth Executive Board. 

 
[...]
 
The report seeks approval to submit the Mass Transit Outline Business Case (OBC) to DfT as a bid for 
capital funding for the renewal of the tram network needed when the current concession ends in 2024.  
It: 
 
i) summarises the scope of the Preferred Option; 
ii) outlines the main issues arising from the OBC; 
iii) gives the commitments submission involves.  
 
An Executive Summary of the OBC is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
Thematic Priority 
 
The work will help secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth. 
 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
This paper will be published under the Mayoral Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that members: 
 

• Approve the submission of the Mass Transit OBC to DfT as a bid for funding for the renewal works 
noting that acceptance of DfT funding commits the Region to progressing this project and providing 
the Local Contribution. 
 

23rd March 2020 
 

SUBMISSION OF MASS TRANSIT OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE (OBC) TO DfT 

Page 51

Agenda Item 13



 

 

2. Proposal and justification  
  
 2.1 The last phase of the tram network (Hillsborough) opened in 1995 and in 1997 the operating 

concession was sold to Stagecoach.  Since then they have been responsible for operating and 
maintaining the network, they also carry the risk regarding patronage and revenue for the 
network.  The design life for many of the assets at the time of construction was forecast to be 
about 30 years.  This was one of the drivers for the current operating concession ending in 
March 2024 and the need for the renewal works.  

   
 2.2 Since SCR received funding for the OBC production in 2016, the LLM programme has changed 

to be solely focused on road schemes.  SCR have been in discussions with DfT about which 
funding programme we would seek entry into once the OBC has been approved by the 
Department. They have acknowledged that no funding prog
[...]
he delivery of such a 
programme requires efficient and effective approval processes.  This is especially 
important with this programme given the 3-year delivery timeframe.  
 

 1.3 This paper proposes that TCF scheme development funding should be made available 
earlier on in a project’s life. They are currently paid once a project receives Full Business 
Case (FBC) approval.   
 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 The Government has confirmed that Sheffield City Region will receive £166m from the 
Transforming Cities Fund.  This includes 5% inflation across the funding period and an 
allowance for risks drawn from a quantified assessment of programme level risks. It is 
recommended that the MCA approve the receipt of this funding.  
 
 

Purpose of Report 

This report seeks agreement to receive £166m Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) from the Department 
for Transport and sets out a new approach to enable earlier release of scheme development costs to 
aid full delivery of the TCF programme by March 2023.  

Thematic Priority 

Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth. 

Recommendations 

That members of the Mayoral Combined Authority: 

• Confirms the receipt of £166m Transforming Cities Fund (as set out in 2.1) or 

• Approve a new approach to enable earlier release of scheme development  
costs (as set out in section 2.4) 

 
23rd March 2020 

DELIVERING THE TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND PROGRAMME 

Page 123

Agenda Item 15



 

 

 2.2 The TCF programme will be judged a success by Government if SCR delivers a time-
limited complex programme to time and budget and achieves the outputs and outcomes 
included in the SOBC. Given the size of the programme and the limited period to deliver 
schemes we need adapt our way of working to ensure we are well positioned to deliver 
successfully. This includes early release of funds for scheme development, as discussed 
below. 
 

  Funding of scheme development costs 
 

 2.3 The cost o
[...]
 LGF programme (20/21) the proposal is that Members 
approve acceptance of the LGF Grant, estimated to be £43,238,940, although the formal 

Purpose of Report 
 

This report provides Board Members with an update on the 2019/20 LGF outturn position and sets out 
the 20/21 programme activity, noting this is the final year of the current six-year LGF programme. 

 
Thematic Priority 
 
Cross cutting - financial 
 
 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper will be made available under the MCA publication scheme.  

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to 

1. Approve acceptance of the Local Growth Fund grant allocation for 1920/21.  
2. Delegate authority to the S73 Officer in conjunction with the Head of Paid Service to accept the 

grant of £43.2m, subject to their acceptance of the terms of the agreement when this is 
received.  

3. Consider the predicted 2019/20 LGF outturn position. 
 

23rd March 2020 
 

LGF Monitoring and Budget Update 

Page 157

Agenda Item 17



 

 

grant offer letter has not yet been received from MHCLG. Approval is requested to delegate 
authority to the S73 Officer in conjunction with the Head of Paid Services to accept the grant, 
subject to their acceptance of the terms of the agreement when this is received.  
 

 2.2 2019/20 Indicative Outturn 
With three weeks remaining of 20/21, projects are forecasting that they will spend a further 
£20.68m during 2019/20 which would result in our annual spend target being exceeded by 
£480k. This takes into account projects currently going through the change control process 
which are presented for approval in the LGF Programme Approvals paper. 
 
Full details of all the projects which are contributing towards this year’s financial target is 
given in Appendix 1.  
 

 2.3 Management actions are in place to ensure the programme maximises spend against target, 
these actions include: 

• Projects claiming expenditure monthly 

• Supporting promotor
[...]
ditions set out in the Appraisal Panel Summary table

Enter into legal agreements Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the s73 and 
Monitoring Officer

£85k Funding agreement Signed. All 
conditions satisfied

Active

096 Housing Board 24th October 2019 LGF Investment Approval
Award of £270k grant to Peak District Rural Housing 
Association (PDRHA) subject to the conditions set out in the 
Appraisal Panel Summary Table

Enter into the contractual arrangements required Head of Paid of Service, in 
conjunction with the Section 73 
and the Monitoring Officer

£270k All conditions satisfied, in 
Contract.

Active

P
age 172



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 The MCA, at its meeting on the 3rd June 2019, agreed the recruitment process for the 
appointment of a Group Director of Finance. This process has now concluded, and the 
Board is requested to approve the decision of the appointments panel.  
 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 The Recruitment Process  
The recruitment process comprised a three-stage process.  
 

 2.2 Longlist Sift of CV 
This was undertaken by: 

• Ruth Adams (Deputy CEX) 

• Noel O’Neil (S73 Officer) 

• Rachael Radford (HR) 
  

Purpose of Report 
 
This report is seeking the approval of the MCA to appoint Mr Gareth Sutton as Group Finance Director.  
 
Thematic Priority 
 
Cross Cutting - Governance 
 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

This paper will be published in line with the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Board are asked to approve the appointment of Mr Gareth Sutton as Group Finance Director. 
 

23rd March 2020 
 

Appointment of Group Finance Director (Section 73 Officer) 

Page 173

Agenda Item 20



 

  The first stage process 

• An informal session for candidates to meet with senior officers from the SCR 
Executive and the PTE,  

• An assessment centre activity 

• Presentation and  

• A competency-based interview.  
 
The pane
[...]
al, a formal press release will be 
issued by the Mayor and the LEP chair.  
 

6. Appendices/Annexes 
 

 6.1  None 
 

Report Author  Ruth Adams 
Post Deputy Chief Executive 

Officer responsible Ruth Adams 
Organisation SCR Executive 

Email Ruth.adams@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 
Telephone 0114 220 3442 

 
Background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad Street 
West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
 
Other sources and references: 
 

 

Page 175

mailto:Ruth.adams@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the previous meeting
	11 2020/21 Proposed MCA/LEP Revenue Budget
	Appendix 1 – Cost Centre Revenue Budgets for 2020/21

	12 Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21
	Appendix 1 – Investment Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Capital expenditure estimates and performance indicators
	Appendix 3 – Borrowing strategy
	Appendix 4 - MRP policy

	13 Submission of Mass Transit Outline Business Case (OBC) To DfT
	Appendix 1 - SCR Mass Transit OBC - Executive Summary

	14 Assurance Framework
	Appendix 1 - Sheffield City Region Assurance Framework 2020

	15 Delivering the Transforming Cities Fund Programme
	16 Sheffield City Region Active Travel Implementation Plan
	Appendix 1 - Sheffield City Region Active Travel Implementation Plan

	17 LGF Monitoring and Budget Update
	Appendix 1 - Project List with 19/20 spend

	18 LGF Capital Programme Approvals
	19 Decisions & Delegated Authority Report
	Appendix A
	Sheet1

	Appendix B
	Sheet1


	20 Appointment of Group Finance Director (Section 73 Officer)





Minutes of the meeting


SCR - MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MONDAY, 23 MARCH 2020 AT 11.00 AM 
 
 
 
 

 

 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 N/A 

 
2 Announcements 

 
 N/A 

 
3 Urgent Items 

 
 N/A 

 
4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 

 
 N/A 

 
5 Voting Rights for Non-constituent Members 

 
 N/A 

 
6 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 N/A 
 

7 Reports from and questions by members 
 

 N/A 
 

8 Receipt of Petitions 
 

 N/A 
 

9 Public Questions 
 

 N/A 
 

10 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

 N/A 
 
 



 

11 2020/21 Proposed MCA/LEP Revenue Budget 
 

 Due to the cancellation of the meeting this item has been deferred. 
 

12 Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 
 

 Due to the cancellation of the meeting this item has agreed informally inorder to 
authorise spending in 2020/21. This item will be taken to a future meeting to be 
formally agreed. 
 

13 Submission of Mass Transit Outline Business Case (OBC) To DfT 
 

 Due to the cancellation of the meeting this item has been deferred. 
 

14 Assurance Framework 
 

 Due to the cancellation of the meeting this item has been deferred. 
 

15 Delivering the Transforming Cities Fund Programme 
 

 Acceptance of the Transforming Cities Fund grant enacted under urgency 
provisions in Part 5A (Paragraph 16) of the Constitution and will be reported on 
at a future meeting. 
 

16 Sheffield City Region Active Travel Implementation Plan 
 

 Due to the cancellation of the meeting this item has been deferred. 
 

17 LGF Monitoring and Budget Update 
 

 Due to the cancellation of the meeting this item has been deferred. 
 

18 LGF Capital Programme Approvals 
 

 Due to the cancellation of the meeting this item has been deferred. 
 

19 Decisions & Delegated Authority Report 
 

 Due to the cancellation of the meeting this item has been deferred. 
 

20 Appointment of Group Finance Director (Section 73 Officer) 
 

 Appointment of Gareth Sutton as the Group Finance Director enacted under 
urgency provisions in Part 5A (Paragraph 16) of the Constitution and will be 
reported on at a future meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


